Scenarios 18 Month Costs 24 Month Costs
Base Case 0% 0%

No shift or rate changes 12.27% 13.31%
No shift changes 4.60% 4.84%
No rate changes 5.17% 5.77%
No down periods 0.15 % 0.10%

Table 3.6: Cost Effect of Shift and Rate Changes

3.8.2 Parameter Sensitivity

Next the effect of changing certain cost parameters on the optimal total cost is

studied. A variation in parameters of 100% or more from their original values is

considered. Shift change cost c
l+(−)
sj which includes planning, hiring and training for

additions and severance/retraining for reductions is one of the most uncertain cost

parameters in the model. The actual cost is difficult to estimate in practice thus it

is useful to know its parameter sensitivity. Table 3.7 shows the percent change in

the total cost compared to the base case when shift change cost is varied. Negative

values mean that the cost decreased with the change. Doubling or eliminating shift

change cost impacts total cost by +0.22% or -0.28% respectively the full horizon.

Thus, while the cost is relevant, exact values are not critical for determining capacity

plans when compared to the use of the model or its levers.

Scenarios 18 Months 24 Months
+300% S+R 1.40 % 0.99 %

+300% S 0.96 % 0.61 %
+100% S 0.55 % 0.22 %
Base Case 0.00 % 0.00%
-100% S -0.03 % -0.28%

Table 3.7: Shift (S) and Rate (R) Change Cost Variation Effect

72

The actual time to implement a change in shift schedule or a change in production

rate are also uncertain. Therefore, we conduct sensitivity analysis on both shift and

rate change lead time lS, and lR. The effect on the total cost is presented in Tables

3.8 and 3.9. Total cost has limited sensitivity to the exact value of cost to make a

shift change, and is likewise only slightly sensitive to the lead time for implementing

changes, relative to allowing consideration of such changes in operations planning.

Changes in implementation time impacted total cost by less than 1%.